September 21, 1970 Resolution Book 7 - Page 143

A RESOLUTION PROVIDING FOR PUBLIC HEARINGS ON PETITIONS FOR ZONING CHANGES.

WHEREAS, the City Council has received petitions for zoning changes, which petitions, numbered 70-119 through 70-124 are on record in the Office of the City Clerk, and

WHEREAS, the City Council deems it in the public interest that hearings be held on said petitions,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, that public hearings will be held in the Council Chamber on the Second Floor of the Charlotte City Hall beginning at 2:00 o'clock P.M., on Monday the 19th day of October, 1970 on petitions for zoning changes numbered 70-119 through 70-122 and 70-124.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that notice of said hearings be published as required by law.

Approved as to Form:

(Henry Underhill)
Henry Underhill, City Attorney

Read, approved and adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, in regular session convened on the 21st day of September, 1970, the reference having been made in Minute Book 54, at Page, and recorded in full in Resolution Book 7, at Page 143.

Ruth Armstrong City Clerk September 21, 1970 Resolution Book 7 - Page 144

RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CHARLOTTE, CHARLOTTE, NORTH CAROLINA, APPROVING PURCHASE OF LAND IN REDEVELOPMENT SECTION NO. 3, PROJECT NO. N. C. R-37, BY THE CITY OF CHARLOTTE FROM THE REDEVELOPMENT COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF CHARLOTTE

WHEREAS, an "Agreement Between the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, and the Redevelopment Commission of the City of Charlotte" was entered into on the 26th day of January, 1970; and

WHEREAS, in accordance with the provisions of aforesaid Agreement, the City of Charlotte agrees to purchase certain land at a cost which shall be in accordance with "Memorandum of Understanding Between the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, and the Redevelopment Commission of the City of Charlotte for the Acquisition of Federally-Aided Highway Rights-of-Way in an Urban Renewal Area" to be used for expressway right-of-way purposes in Project No. N. C. R-37, and the Redevelopment Commission of the City of Charlotte agrees to convey that certain land set aside for this purpose in the "Redevelopment Plan, Redevelopment Section No. 3, Brooklyn Urban Renewal Area, Project No. N. C. R-37, March, 1964, Amended January, 1966, September, 1966, and January, 1970," to the City of Charlotte; and

WHEREAS, that certain land to be used for expressway rightof-way purposes in accordance with aforesaid Agreement and Redevelopment Plan is designated on a map entitled "Property Disposal
Map, Brooklyn Urban Renewal Area, Redevelopment Section No. 3,
Project No. N. C. R-37, Redevelopment Commission of the City of
Charlotte, Charlotte, North Carolina, "prepared by Eric Hill Associates, Inc., Planning Consultants, Atlanta, Georgia, and WinstonSalem, North Carolina, and dated February 14, 1964, revised
September, 1966, April, 1967, December, 1969, and May, 1970.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CHARLOTTE that it does hereby approve the purchase of a total of 563,591 square feet of land located in Project No. N. C. R 37, as designated on a map entitled "Property Disposal Map, Brooklyn Urban Renewal Area, Redevelopment Section No. 3, Project No. N. C. R-37, Redevelopment Commission of the City of Charlotte, Charlotte, North Carolina," prepared by Eric Hill Associates, Inc., Planning Consultants, Atlanta, Georgia, and Winston-Salem, North Carolina, and dated February 14, 1964, revised September, 1966, April, 1967, December, 1969, and May, 1970, by the City of Charlotte to be used for expressway right-of-way purposes, all in accordance with the Redevelopment Plan for Project No. N. C. R-37, the sales price of said land to be purchased shall be a total of \$1,006,376.14. Read, approved and adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina. in regular session convened on the 21st day of September, 1970, the reference having , and recorded in full in Resolution Book 7, been made in Minute Book 54, at Page at Page 144.

Ruth Armstrong, City Clerk